

R U I ZJ. EDGAR RUIZ
HIDALGO COUNTY JUDGE

NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with Article 6252-17, Sections 2E, 2G, and 3A, as amended, that a Special Meeting of the Commissioners' Court will be held on Tuesday, April 02, 1991 at 09:30 A.M. in the Commissioners' Courtroom of the Administration Building, Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas, discussion and possible action relating to the following business will be transacted:

1. Approval of Minutes - September 04, 1990
September 10, 1990
September 18, 1990
September 26, 1990
2. Approval of Bills - Steve Austin
3. Approval of Attorney's Fees in the amount of \$ 64,704.80
4. Approval of Court Reporters Fees:
A. Magdalena Garza - \$ 1,143.40
5. Approval of Official Bond:
A. David S. Elbers - Reserve Deputy Constable, Pct. #3
6. Approval of Monthly Fee Reports:
A. Jesus Morales - \$ 9,272.50 - February
B. Rosa Trevino - \$ 4,986.41 - February
C. Oscar Garza - \$ 5,866.39 - February
D. R.G. Perez - \$ 2,205.00 - February
7. Request for Voting Machines:
A. Donna High School - 1 machine
8. Authorization to declare equipment surplus:
A. 2 chairs - 332nd District Court
9. Juvenile Probation Department:
A. Reduction of the 1991 Challenge Grant
10. Internal Line Item Transfers:
A. NIC
B. Adult Detention Center
C. Pct. #2 - Paved/Unpaved Roads
D. Pct. #3 - Park Fund
E. Pct. #4 - Road & Bridge Fund

RUIZ

J. EDGAR RUIZ
HIDALGO COUNTY JUDGE

Agenda
Page 02
April 02, 1991

11. Approval of Budget Appropriations - Sheriff's Investigation Fund
 - A. \$ 46,522.42 - 1-104-421-100
 - B. \$ 5,562.45 1-104-421-100
 - C. \$ 5,000.00 1-104-421-100
12. Setting Salaries - Budget Adjustment and Amendment
13. Health Department:
 - A. Authorization for salary adjustment
 - B. Approval of mobile van budget
14. Pct. #2:
 - A. Declare Construction Management Services as an exemption from Bidding Process
15. Pct. #3:
 - A. Transfer of funds and appropriate
 - B. Authorization to advertise for bids to resurface Taylor Road from 4 Mile Line North approximately 1 1/4 miles
 - C. Authorization to advertise for bids to resurface 5 mile line from Taylor Road East to Bentsen Road
 - D. Resolution authorizing Installation of signs
16. Pct. #4:
 - A. Authorization to remove items from inventory
17. Purchasing Department:
 - A. Award bid for server computer and work station - Dist. Attorney
 - B. Award bid for hot mix - Pct. #1
 - C. Award bid for vibratory compactor - Pct. #3
 - D. Authorization to advertise for park security (Anzaldua Park) - Pct. #3
18. Planning Department:
 - A. Subdivisions:
 1. Jesusita Garza Subdivision - Pct. #2
 2. Lopez Estates Subdivision - Pct. #4

Agenda
Page 03
April 02, 1991

19. Urban County:
- A. City of La Villa - Colonia's Del Valle Inc. - Cancellation of Economic Development Loan Year 3
 - B. City of La Villa - Economic Development Loan - Year 3 Community Development & Employment Services Inc.
 - C. Authorization to Advertise for hot mix - Pct. #1, Year 3
 - D. City of La Joya - Street/Drainage/Sewer Improvements bid award, Year 3 - Sascon Inc.
 - E. Approval of Agreement - City of La Joya - Matching Funds for Purchase of La Joya Water Supply Corporation, Year 3
 - F. Urban County Program - Approval of Urban County Allocation and Urban County Administration Budget
 - G. Approval of bills

Dated this the 28th Day of March, 1991

RUIZ

J. EDGAR RUIZ
HIDALGO COUNTY JUDGE

NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with Article 6252-17, Sections 2E, 2G, and 3A, as amended, that a Special Meeting of the Commissioners' Court will be held on Tuesday, April 02, 1991 at 09:30 A.M. in the Commissioners' Courtroom of the Administration Building, Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas, discussion and possible action relating to the following business will be transacted:

DRAINAGE DISTRICT #1

1. Change Order - Donna Drain - Dodds & Wedegartner Const. Co.
2. Authorization to Advertise:
 1. New Truck Tractor - Diesel
 2. Motcr Grader - new or used

DATED on this the 28th Day of March, 1991

P. O. BOX 1336
EDINBURG, TEXAS 78540
512 383-2751

THE STATE OF TEXAS :

COUNTY OF HIDALGO : *[illegible]*

BE IT REMEMBERED that on the 2ND day of APRIL, 1991, after due notice having been given, there was begun and holden, a SPECIAL MEETING of the Commissioners' Court in the Commissioners' Courtroom of the Hidalgo County Courthouse in the City of Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas with the following members of said Court present and participating:

Hon. J. Edgar Ruiz
County Judge

Hon. Ramiro Cavazos
County Commissioner, Precinct #1

Hon. Lalo Arcaute
County Commissioner, Precinct #2

Hon. Norberto Salinas
County Commissioner, Precinct #3

Hon. Leonard Camarillo
County Commissioner, Precinct #4

WHEREUPON, the following proceedings

were had, to-wit:

-----000-----

The Honorable J. Edgar Ruiz, County Judge, called the Commissioners' Court meeting to order, whereupon the following proceedings were had, to-wit:

ITEM 1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - September 04, 1990
September 10, 1990
September 18, 1990
September 26, 1990

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to approve the minutes as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.

Commissioner Camarillo, then went on to commend Jennifer Castillo, Commissioners' Court court reporter, on a job well done in submitting the minutes for approval.

ITEM 2. APPROVAL OF BILLS - STEVE AUSTIN

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to approve in the General Fund claims #68185 thru #68227 in the amount of \$903,930.81; in the Special Revenue Fund #66105 thru #66205 in the amount of \$447,003.85; in the Debt Service Fund claims #741 and #742 in the amount of \$3,258.85; in the Capital Projects Fund #4181 thru #4190 in the amount of \$33,972.50 and in the Trust and Agency Fund #2456 thru #2466 in the amount of \$262,022.64, as presented by Steve Austin.

MOTION CARRIED.

ITEM 3. APPROVAL OF ATTORNEY'S FEES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$64,704.80

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to approve court appointed attorneys' fees in the amount of \$64,704.80.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT A"

ITEM 4. APPROVAL OF COURT REPORTERS FEES:
A. Magdalena Garza - \$1,143.40

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to approve court reporter's fees in the amount of \$1,143.40, which is at a rate of \$1.80 per page.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT B"

ITEM 5. APPROVAL OF OFFICIAL BOND:
A. David S. Elbers - Reserve Deputy Constable -
Pct. #3

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded

by Commissioners Camarillo and Cavazos, to approve the official bond for Mr. David S. Elbers as Reserve Deputy Constable for Precinct #3.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT C"

- ITEM 6. APPROVAL OF MONTHLY FEE REPORTS:
 - A. Jesus Morales - \$9,272.50 - February
 - B. Rosa Trevino - \$4,986.41 - February
 - C. Oscar Garza - \$5,866.39 - February
 - D. R.G. Perez - \$2,205.00 - February

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioners Cavazos and Salinas, to approve the monthly fee reports for the Justices of the Peace, as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT D"

- ITEM 7. REQUEST FOR VOTING MACHINES:
 - A. Donna High School - 1 machine

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioner Arcaute, to approve one voting machine for Donna High School, for their Indian Sweetheart Election.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT E"

- ITEM 8. AUTHORIZATION TO DECLARE EQUIPMENT SURPLUS:
 - A. 2 chairs - 332nd District Court

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to authorize the declaration of two chairs from the 332nd District Court surplus and authorize the Purchasing Agent to dispose of said equipment.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT F"

- ITEM 9. JUVENILE PROBATION DEPARTMENT:
 - A. Reduction of the 1991 Challenge Grant

Judge Ruiz explained that the reduction was at the request of the Texas Juvenile Probation Commission and is actually a mandate. The reduction is in the 1991 Challenge Grant and is in the amount of \$10,000.00, reducing it from \$75,000.00 to \$65,000.00. This will also reduce our match to this grant.

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner Salinas, to authorize and approve a reduction of \$10,000.00 to the 1991 Challenge Grant, in the Juvenile Probation Department, as requested by the State of Texas.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT G"

- ITEM 10. INTERNAL LINE ITEM TRANSFERS:
- A. WIC
 - B. Adult Detention Center
 - C. Pct. #2 - Paved/Unpaved Roads
 - D. Pct. #3 - Park Fund
 - E. Pct. #4 - Road & Bridge Fund

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Camarillo, to approve the internal line items transfers be accepted as presented: WIC - \$500.00; Adult Detention Center - \$10,000.00; Pct. #2 (Paved/Unpaved Roads) - \$10,000.00; Pct. #3 (Park Fund) - \$10,000.00 and Pct. #4 (Road & Bridge Fund) - \$4,000.00.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT H"

- ITEM 11. APPROVAL OF BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS - SHERIFF'S INVESTIGATION FUND
- A. \$46,522.42 - 1-104-421-100
 - B. \$ 5,562.45 - 1-104-421-100
 - C. \$ 5,000.00 - 1-104-421-100

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to appropriate \$46,522.42, \$5,562.45 and \$5,000.00 from the Sheriff's Investigation Fund.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT I"

- ITEM 12. SETTING SALARIES - BUDGET ADJUSTMENT AND AMENDMENT

Judge Ruiz explained that this was basically a budget adjustment. He stated that his proposal at this time was to bring back Mr. Anthony Covacevich to the County Judge's staff. He stated that to adjust Mr. Covacevich's salary he wanted to eliminate two positions, one in Urban County and one under the Public Defense account. From these he wanted to create a secretarial position, at the rate of \$10,000.00 per year and also to supplement Mr. Covacevich's salary. Mr. Covacevich is to take over the position left vacant by Mr. Luciano Ozuna, at a higher salary of \$43,275.00, plus an auto allowance of \$1,800.00.

Commissioners Camarillo and Cavazos questioned the duties to be performed by this position and the Judge responded by stating that he would be overseeing the Planning Department, the Urban County Program and assisting the Judge in other work. Commissioner Salinas stated that Mr. Covacevich would be an asset to the County, to which Commissioner Arcaute commented on the high increase in salary.

A motion was then made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to TABLE said item.

MOTION CARRIED.

- ITEM 13. HEALTH DEPARTMENT:
- A. Authorization for salary adjustment
 - B. Approval of mobile van budget

Dr. Charles Wilson, came before the Court, requesting the elimination of a vacant position in order to supplement the salaries of about eight LVN positions. He said that he would like to increase these salaries, which range in salary from \$15,792.81 - \$16,117.00, to an amount of \$17,500.00, to make the position more competitive and also to assist in filling the other vacant positions. Commissioner Camarillo asked if these monies could be taken from any other item, mainly COPAY, and Dr. Wilson responded by saying that he was going to use some COPAY funds to supplement the salaries of those LVN's that were under contract with the program. A lengthy discussion followed concerning the fact that even though they were getting more patients, his department was getting smaller.

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner Salinas, to authorize the elimination of one LVN position, which is vacant, that had a salary of \$15,792.21, and use a portion of that money to raise the salaries of eight present LVN's and three vacancies, and raise their salaries to \$17,500.00 annually, the remaining balance of \$3,321.91 to be moved to object #53.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT J"

13/B

After a request from Dr. Wilson, a motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Salinas, to approve the budget for the mobile van clinic, under the Health Department, total budget \$34,112.17.

MOTION CARRIED.

Dr. Wilson then mentioned that an error had been made in his request and he requested that this item be tabled.

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Salinas, to RESCIND the previous motion; and a motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to TABLE said item.

MOTION CARRIED
SEE "EXHIBIT J"

- ITEM 14. PCT. #2:
 - A. Declare Construction Management Services as an Exemption from Bidding Process

After a brief explanation by Commissioner Arcaute, concerning his present contract for Management Services with Noe Garza Engineers, Inc., and comments from Judge Ruiz and Travis Heister, on whether or not these were considered Professional Services, a motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to declare the Construction Management Services of Noe Garza and Associates for the project of the park in Precinct #2, exempt from bidding procedure.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT K"

- ITEM 15. PCT. #3:
 - A. Transfer of funds and appropriate

- B. Authorization to advertise for bids to resurface Taylor Road from 4 Mile Line North approximately 1 1/4 miles
- C. Authorization to advertise for bids to resurface 5 Mile Line from Taylor Road east to Bentsen Road
- E. Resolution authorizing Installation of signs

15/A

Judge Ruiz explained that in the 1990 budget there was an allocation made of \$50,000.00 for a joint project between the City of Mission, the school district and the County of Hidalgo. He said that an oversight was made by the Auditor in that he reverted the fund balance from 1990 of \$30,000.00 to the County-Wide Park Fund balance. A lengthy explanation followed, with comments from Commissioner Salinas and Steve Austin, County Auditor.

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to authorize an amendment from Road and Bridge County-Wide of \$20,000.00 and \$10,000.00 from County-Wide, be placed into the Park Fund for Precinct #3, for a total of \$30,000.00.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT L"

15/B & C

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Camarillo, to authorize the advertising for bids to resurface Taylor Road from 4 Mile Line north approximately 1 1/4 miles and also to resurface 5 Mile Line from Taylor Road east to Bentsen Road. Bid opening April 24th, 1991, bid award April 30th, 1991.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT L"

15/D

Vona Walker came before the Court and explained that Irrigation District No. 16 has been concerned about the dumping of trash in their district. She said that they would like to install "Entering Hidalgo County Irrigation District No. 16, No Dumping, Violators will be Prosecuted" within their right of way of Brushline Road, Western Road, Texas and Iowa Roads along Mile 3 and also on Brushline Road and Mile 4 and at Mile 14, Brushline, Western and Iowa. A brief discussion followed with comments from both the Judge and Commissioner Salinas.

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to approve a resolution authorizing the installation of signs, as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT L"

ITEM 16. PCT. #4:

- A. Authorization to remove items from inventory

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioners Salinas and Cavazos, to authorize the removal of a mower, a shredder and a KSU unit and authorize our Purchasing Agent to dispose of said equipment and also to approve a transfer of a 2-ton truck from Precinct #4 to Precinct

#1.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT M"

ITEM 17. PURCHASING DEPARTMENT:

- A. Award bid for server computer and work station - Dist. Attorney
- B. Award bid for hot mix - Pct. #1
- C. Award bid for vibratory compactor - Pct. #3
- D. Authorization to advertise for park security (Anzaldua Park) - Pct. #3

17/A

After a brief discussion concerning the separate bids for these two items, a motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioners Cavazos and Arcaute, to award the bid for the server computer to Cedar Computer Center, Inc. meeting all specifications, at the low bid price of \$7,009.00 and to Northgate Computer Systems, Inc. for the Work Stations at the low bid price of \$15,775.80 (or 4 @ \$3,943.95 each), as presented by Ramiro Gonzalez, Purchasing Director.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT N"

17/B

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioner Arcaute, to award bid for hot mix to Frontera Materials, of Weslaco, as the bid most advantageous to the County of Hidalgo. Price per ton is \$22.00.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT N"

17/C

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Camarillo, to award bid to Anderson Equipment Co. for a vibratory compactor, at the low bid price of \$69,971.00 as the bid lowest and most advantageous for Precinct #3 in the County of Hidalgo.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT N"

17/D

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to authorize the advertising for bids for a two-year contract for park security at Anzaldua Park, in Precinct #3. Bid opening April 24th, 1991, bid award April 30th, 1991.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT N"

Judge Ruiz then commented on the traffic at Anzaldua Park on Easter Sunday. Commissioner Salinas recommended that they should maybe set a limit on the number of cars allowed into the park. Commissioner Camarillo also commented on the traffic at Delta Lake Park.

ITEM 18. PLANNING DEPARTMENT:
A. Subdivisions:

1. Jesusita Garza Subdivision - Pct. #2
2. Lopez Estates Subdivision - Pct. #4

18/A/1

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioners Camarillo and Cavazos, to approve the map of Jesusita Garza Subdivision, which is located between F.M. 3072 and Military Road on the east side of U.S. 281, in Precinct #2.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT O"

18/A/2

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner Salinas, to approve the map of Lopez Estates Subdivision, which is located on the north side of 17 Mile Road between Morningside Road and Kenyon Road, in Precinct #4.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT O"

19. URBAN COUNTY:

- A. City of La Villa - Colonia's Del Valle Inc. - Cancellation of Economic Development Loan Year 3
- B. City of La Villa - Economic Development Loan - Year 3 Community Development & Employment Services Inc.
- C. Authorization to Advertise for hot mix - Pct. #1 Year 3
- D. City of La Joya - Street/Drainage/Sewer Improvements bid award, year 3 - Sascon Inc.
- E. Approval of Agreement - City of La Joya - Matching Funds for Purchase of La Joya Water Supply Corporation, Year 3
- F. Urban County Program - Approval of Urban County Allocation and Urban County Administration Budget
- G. Approval of bills

19/A

After a brief discussion and at the request of Annette Nevarez, Urban County Interim Director, a motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioner Camarillo, to authorize the cancellation of the Economic Development Year 3 to Colonias Del Valle and reissue the loan under the Community Development & Employment Services Inc. which is also an incorporation that is keeping the same per forma and doing the same task, including the Workman's Comp.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT P"

19/B

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioner Arcaute, to authorize a loan agreement of \$70,267.00 to Community Development & Employment Services Inc. as an Economic Development loan for sewing operations, in the City of La Villa.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT P"

19/C

After a brief discussion, a motion was made

by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioners Arcaute and Camarillo, to authorize the advertising for bids for the purchase of hot mix for the Year 3 Urban County Paving Project, project is defined, basically, in the number of streets and feet to be paved. Bid opening April 24th, bid award April 30th, 1991.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT P"

19/D

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to award to Sascon Inc. as the low bidder for Street, Drainage, Water and Sewer Improvements in the City of La Joya. Total contract price is \$127,384.40.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT P"

19/E

After a request by Annette Nevarez and a brief discussion, with comments from Judge Ruiz, Commissioner Salinas and Oscar Cuellar, City Manager for the City of La Joya, a motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Arcaute, to approve an agreement between the City of La Joya, the La Joya Water Supply Corporation and Hidalgo County for the purchase of a water system to be matched by Urban County by \$85,470.49.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT P"

19/F

After a discussion concerning the allocation and the budget, a motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Camarillo, to approve the Urban County allocation for Year 4, for the record the County of Hidalgo received \$780,000.00 to be allocated in the four County Precincts with administrative costs of \$277,992.00.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT P"

19/G

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Salinas, to approve the 1988 Urban County bill #2163 in the amount of \$3,510.00; the 1989 Urban County bills #2164 thru #2170 in the amount of \$128,094.27; the 1990 Urban County bills #2171 thru #2182 in the amount of \$307,967.28 and the TDOC Emergency Fund bills #2183 and #2184 in the amount of \$359.50. Total Urban County memorandum is in the amount of \$439,931.05.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT P"

Questions and comments session followed with a question from Commissioner Camarillo on the approvals or contacts on the fire call contract. A lengthy discussion followed with comments from the Commissioners and Oscar Cuellar, City Manager for the City of La Joya.

Rose Mulvaney also stated her feelings on Dr. Wil-

son's position in Item 13/A.

There being no further business to come before the Court, a motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissionr Camarillo, that said meeting of Commissioners' Court be hereby adjourned.

MOTION CARRIED.

DRAINAGE DISTRICT #1

The Honorable J. Edgar Ruiz, County Judge, called the Drainage District meeting to order, whereupon the following proceedings were had, to-wit:

ITEM 1. CHANGE ORDER - DONNA DRAIN - DODDS & WEDEGARTNER CONST. CO.

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to approve a change order of an increase in the amount of \$13,864.50 to the contract of Dodds & Wedegartner Construction Co. for the South Donna Drain.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT Q"

ITEM 2. AUTHORIZATION TO ADVERTISE:
A. New Truck Tractor - Diesel
B. Motor Grader - new or used

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Arcaute, to authorize the advertising for bids for the purchase of a new Diesel Truck Tractor and a new Mctor Grader. Bid cpening April 24th, bid award April 30th, 1991.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT R"

There being no further busiress to come before the Drainage District, a motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Camarillo, that said meeting be hereby adjourned.

MOTION CARRIED.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS TO COME
BEFORE SAID COURT, the meeting of the Commissioners' Court was
adjourned.

J. Edgar Ruiz _____
County Judge

Ramiro Cavazos _____
County Commissioner, Precinct #1

Lalo Arcaute _____
County Commissioner, Precinct #2

Norberto Salinas _____
County Commissioner, Precinct #3

Leonard Camarillo _____
County Commissioner, Precinct #4

Passed this 2ND day of APRIL, 1991.



WILLIAM R. LEO, COUNTY CLERK

By: _____
Jennifer Castillo, Deputy